

---

---

**CORRECTIVE SERVICES**

---

---

CS301\*

Young Offenders Act 1994

**Young Offenders Amendment Regulations 2009**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Young Offenders Amendment Regulations 2009*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — 1 July 2009.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Young Offenders Regulations 1995*.

**4. Regulation 2 amended**

In regulation 2 insert in alphabetical order:

*juvenile custodial officer* means a person appointed under section 11(1a)(a) of the Act;

**5. Regulation 40A amended**

In regulation 40A:

- (a) delete "\$150" and insert:

\$250

- (b) delete "up" and insert:

down

**6. Regulation 42 amended**

In regulation 42:

- (a) in paragraph (a) delete "\$35.00" and insert:

\$50.11

- (b) in paragraph (b) delete "\$25.00" and insert:

\$35.80

- (c) in paragraph (c) delete "\$15.00" and insert:

\$21.48

**7. Regulation 43 amended**

Delete regulation 43(1) and insert:

- (1) Subject to subregulations (2A), (2) and (3), the gratuities that may be credited to a detainee in a detention centre other than a special detention centre are \$21.48 each week.
- (2A) The rate of gratuities to be credited under subregulation (1) is to be varied each year according to the variation in the previous year of the Consumer Price Index (all groups) Perth as issued by the Australian Bureau of Statistics under the authority of the *Census and Statistics Act 1905* (Commonwealth) and the date from which any such variation is to be credited is to be determined by the chief executive officer.

**8. Regulation 47 amended**

In regulation 47 delete the definition of *group worker*.

**9. Regulation 48 amended**

In regulation 48(1) delete “group workers” and insert:

juvenile custodial officers

**10. Regulations 51 and 52 amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “group worker” (each occurrence) and insert:

juvenile custodial officer

**Table**

r. 51(1)	r. 51(2)
r. 51(3)	r. 51(4)
r. 51(5)	r. 51(6)
r. 52(1)	r. 52(2)
r. 52(3)	r. 52(4)
r. 52(5)	

**11. Regulation 53 amended**

- (1) In regulation 53(1) delete “group workers” and insert:

juvenile custodial officers

- (2) In regulation 53(2) in the definition of *employee* delete “group workers” and insert:

juvenile custodial officers

**12. Regulation 70 amended**

In regulation 70(1) delete “group workers” and insert:

juvenile custodial officers

**13. Regulation 72 amended**

- (1) After regulation 72(3) insert:
  - (4A) A member of the medical staff who conducts the examination must ensure that a written report of the examination is prepared and forwarded to the superintendent.
- (2) In regulation 72(4):
  - (a) delete “A nurse or medical officer” and insert:

The superintendent
  - (b) delete “staff and the photographs, along with a copy of any medical report, must be forwarded to the superintendent.” and insert:

staff.

**14. Regulation 101 amended**

- (1) In regulation 101(3) delete “or urine”.
- (2) After regulation 101(3) insert:
  - (4) A body sample that is to be taken in the form of urine is to be taken by —
    - (a) a medical practitioner; or
    - (b) a registered nurse; or
    - (c) a juvenile custodial officer authorised by the chief executive officer to take urine samples.

By Command of the Governor,

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---